
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 17 September 2014 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register at this point in the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2, of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
5. Annual Audit Letter - 2013/14 (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of KPMG  
  
6. Fraud Briefing 2014 (Pages 8 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Audit Commission  
  
7. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 21 - 27) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
  



 

  
8. Development of Internal Audit and Assurance (Pages 28 - 39) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager    
  
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) (Pages 40 - 66) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, David Whitaker and Peter Williamson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Denn
[...]
e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
da

ta
 to

 
in

fo
rm

 o
ur

 
co

un
te

r-
fr

au
d 

de
ci

si
on

 
m

ak
in

g 
in

 th
e 

fu
tu

re
? 

H
av

e 
w

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 
co

un
te

r-
fr

au
d 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p 

w
or

ki
ng

? 

P
o

st
 S

F
IS

L
o

ca
l 

p
ri

o
ri

ti
es

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

s
U

si
n

g
 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
 d

at
a

12

Page 19



A
n

y 
q

u
es

ti
o

n
s?

Page 20



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
21st January 2015 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2014/15 Internal Audit 
Plan, seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results 
of recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

 (3) That the results of recent audits (sections 2-3 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 30th December 2014 

1.1 Audit Committee approved the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan at its meeting on  
18th June 2014 and approved a number of adjustments at its meeting on  
17th September 2014.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to  
30th December 2014 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as 
Appendix A.  In summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following 
table. 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 30th December 2014 

Area of work 

Resources (audit days) 
Actuals 
to 

30/12/14 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan Variance Proposed 

Plan  

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 21 5 26 50 24 40 
Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 46 14 60 60 0 60 

Core Management 
Arrangements 31 9 40 50 10 40 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 105 0 105 155 50 125 

Follow-Up Reviews 53 10 63 50 (13) 63 

Sub-Total, Assurance 
[...]
relating to the input and authorisation of overtime 
claims are still in the process of being addressed and until this work is complete the 
assurance opinion will remain at limited. 

3.5 Given the current position on each of these three reviews, it is proposed that Internal 
Audit continues to track progress over the coming year and report developments to 
future meetings of the Audit Committee. 

4.0 Details of Consultation 

4.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Plan, the options available to the Committee are either 
to approve the proposed changes, which seek to maintain as far as possible the level 
of resources devoted to the provision of assurance, or to propose an alternative 
course of action. 

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 A significant realignment of remaining plan allocations is required to manage the 
availability and use of internal audit resources over the final quarter of the financial 
year.  Pending the approval and implementation of proposals concerning the future 
structure and remit of internal audit, arrangements are being made to manage the 
plan and associated resources so as to maintain the level of independent assurance 
provided to the Committee and the Council. 

Page 24



 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/15
[...]
mmitted
Approved 

Plan 
(17/09/14)

Variance
Status at 
30/12/14

12/0849 Complaints - Officer Working Group 4 0 4

13/0876 Financial Regulations Review 20 5 25

14/0928 Procurement Strategy Development 6 0 6

14/0509 RIPA Monitoring and Central Register 1 1 2

14/0941 Fuel Cards 5 2 7

36 8 44 35 -9

13/0910 Ordering and Payment Systems Review 5 0 5

14/0934 Business Travel and Transport Review 14 0 14

19 0 19 50 31

56 9 65 80 15

111 17 128 165 37

12/0392 Deputy s151 Officer Duties 14 5 19 10 -9

Audit Work for Other Bodies - LDNPA 28 27 55 50 -5

42 32 74 60 -14

12/0172 Committee Work 12 5 17

12/0189 Audit Planning & Monitoring 23 10 33

35 15 50 50 0

7 0 7 30 23

0 0 0 20 20

7 0 7 50 43

451 107 558 690 132

Support Work (projects and other)

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Sub-total - Support Work (projects and other)

Corporate Service Reviews

Sub-total - Corporate Service Reviews

Ad-Hoc Advice

SUB-TOTAL - CONSULTANCY WORK

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

TOTALS

Key:            Completed                    In Progress                         Not Yet Started                      Continuous or Multi-Year Activity

                     Carried Forward to 2015/16 Plan                               Abandoned

5.  CONTINGENCIES

Investigations

General Contingency

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

Page 27



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Development of Internal Audit and Assurance 
21st January 2015 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s support for proposals for strengthening the Council’s information 
governance and other assurance arrangements (covering Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT), information management, corporate anti-fraud and internal audit 
generally) 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Audit Committee supports proposals for the development of the ICT 
service and the corporate information governance function as outlined in the 
report. 

(2) That Audit Committee supports the setting-up of a corporate anti-fraud team in 
collaboration with Preston City Council and Fylde Borough Council on the 
basis outlined in the report. 

(3) That Audit Committee supports proposals for the development of assurance 
reporting and endorses the proposed widening of the Internal Audit service’s 
remit. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s terms of reference include: 

8.2 To monitor arrangements for discharging the Council’s responsibilities for 
efficient and effective financial and operational resource management...; and 

8.18 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance… 

1.2 As part of the 2014/15 budget, Cabinet supported an outline investment plan and 
associated growth estimated at £120K per year for ICT security and Public Services 
Network (PSN) compliance.  The growth was duly approved at Budget Council on 26 
February 2014, its future use being subject to a further report to Cabinet. 

1.3 Linked to this, the Council’s positioning regarding information governance has been 
commented on in the last two Annual Governance Statements.  The 2013/14 
statement, approved by Audit Committee in September 2014, acknowledged that, 
following a significant body of work surrounding the Public Services Network (PSN), 
further actions were still required “to ensure that the council’s arrangements for 
collecting, storing, using and sharing information are robust and enable the most 
efficient and effective use of that information”. 

1.4 In addition to addressing those needs from both ICT and general information 
governance perspectives, this report takes the opportunity to consider the Council’s 
response to other recent developments regarding anti-fraud arrangements.  

Agenda Item 8 Page 28



2 Information Security and Governance 

2.1 Information and Communications Technology (ICT) 

2.2 Sound ICT is essential for effective service deli
[...]
us being on resolving issues that 
arise from this, there has been inadequate time to devote to strategy.  The following 
diagram sums up the service’s way of working, which in the industry is referred to as a 
“circle of too much support”. 

Too much time 
on support

Not enough 
time on design

Straight into 
build

Not enough 
time on testing

Insufficient 
support 

documentation

Too many errors

 
2.10 In short, the key findings of the external review were therefore as expected, in that the 

ICT service is understaffed and under-skilled in critical areas.  Furthermore, the service 
also needs to draw on external support where this is more cost-effective to do so, for 
example in the provision and support for wi-fi and other aspects where 24/7 cover and 
support are needed. 

2.11 To address this position, Cabinet has been asked to approve the development of the 
ICT service and restructuring proposals will be presented to Personnel Committee 
shortly.  In the current climate of rapidly increasing change both from technology and as 
a result of different ways of working brought about by budget pressures, the Council 
needs an ICT service that provides reliable systems, manages a wide variety of 
technologies and is able to plan for and respond to change in an agile manner.  Use of 
the previously approved budget growth will enable this. 

2.12 Information Governance 

2.13 In parallel with addressing ICT related vulnerabilities, it has been acknowledged that 
the Council also needs to develop and improve its standards of information 
governance generally throughout the organisation. 

2.14 The key components of the Council’s current information governance arrangements 
are:  

• Information Management Officer  

• Information Management Group 

• Existing policies and procedures 

• On-line training resources 

Page 30



2.15 A self-assessment of the Council’s current position has been carried out using the 
National Archive’s information management self-asse
[...]
r, Government has confirmed that all Local Authority Fraud 
Investigators will transfer to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) in a phased 
process, thus creating a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS).   

3.8 As part of these arrangements, shared service staff currently employed by Preston 
City Council are scheduled to transfer to DWP from 1 June 2015.  This move will result 
in a loss of specialist resources, funding and skills.  At the same time, the Council will 
continue to be required to participate in the National Fraud Initiative (“NFI”). 

3.9 Additionally, the landscape in which the Council operates is changing as a result of: 

• it now being responsible for determining its own Localised Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) Scheme;  

• Business Rates administration changes, with the potential for increased rate 
avoidance tactics and increased local impact; and 

• there being a higher profile regarding fraud and its impact on public funds 
generally, at a time when councils and other public bodies are facing huge 
financial challenges. 

 
3.10 These factors impact directly on the scale and range of risks inherent within the 

Authority and its future capacity and resources.  With all of these issues in mind, there 
is a business need to determine a suitable framework that ensures the Council is still 
reasonably able to prevent fraud from occurring, following the creation of SFIS.  Where 
this is not possible, there should be a systematic and proportionate response, enabling 
the timely and effective detection, investigation and prosecution of fraudsters. 

3.11 Current Position 

3.12 The Council’s Financial Regulations and the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
assigns responsibility for the corporate reporting and investigation of fraud and other 
financial irregularities to the Council’s Internal Audit function.  In recent years, the 
majority of fraud cases detected (other than benefits) have tended to be relatively low 
level theft or other impropriety.  There have been no cases over £10,000 requiring a 
report to the Audit Commission.  

3.13 The existing shared Benefits Fraud Team consists of 10.6 full time equivalent staff 
operating over 3 sites.  It includes counter fraud officers/managers accredited through 
the DWP’s Professionalism in Security (“PinS”) qualification.  In addition several team 
members hold BTEC Professional Certificates in investigation. 

3.14 Proposal 

3.15 Cabinet has been asked to support the setting-up of a corporate anti-fraud team in 
collaboration with Preston City Council and Fylde Borough Council. 

3.16 The scope of this corporate function would include business rates, council tax 
discounts and significantly, council tax support cases, which will not be covered by the 
Single Fraud Investigation Service.   

Page 32



3.17 Furthermore, under the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013, local authorities 
have been given powers to investigate and prosecute tenancy fraud, providing a 
further opportunity to explore partnership working arrangements in social housing.  
This is relevant to Lancaster in relation to its own Council Housing service and in 
Preston, the Community Gateway Association has expressed an early interest in 
discussing service provision, should a shared Corporate Fraud Team be established. 

3.18 The team would also be tasked to investigate alleged fraud, bribery and corruption by 
any employees, councillors, contractors, consultants, suppliers, service users and 
members of the public who have dealings with the Council.  In summary the section 
will be responsible for: 

• Prevention, detection, investigation and prosecution of all fraud against the 
Council 

• Assisting the HR Team with appropriate disciplinary matters 

• Providing assurance that the risk of fraud is minimised wherever possible 

• Working with Internal Audit on any other matters regarding fraud, bribery and 
corruption risks affecting the Council. 

3.19 If this 
[...]
 The Internal Audit section currently has a vacancy in the post of Principal Auditor; this 
has been held vacant pending the proposals contained in this report and the report to 
Cabinet being developed and considered. 

4.3 Current Position 

4.4 Whilst the Council’s Audit Committee operates substantially in accordance with 
recommended standards as set out by CIPFA1, there is scope to broaden and 
strengthen the committee’s coverage and effectiveness through developing a 
corporate ‘assurance framework’.  Currently, assurance is primarily provided to the 
Committee through audit reports (both Internal and External) and through its scrutiny 
of the production of the financial accounts. 

4.5 The Audit Committee has a key role in considering and understanding what assurance 
is available to support the production of the Annual Governance Statement.  Guidance 
therefore suggests that the Committee should be seeking to ensure that assurance is 
planned and delivered with the following objectives in mind: 

• Clarity of what assurance is required 

• Clear allocation of responsibility for providing assurance activities; 

• Avoiding duplication, bearing in mind the differing objectives of assurance 
activities; 

• Improving the efficiency and cost effectiveness of assurance 

                                                           
1   Audit Committees - Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police  (CIPFA, 2013) 

Page 34



• Obtaining assurance of appropriate rigour and independence across a range 
of assurance providers. 

4.6 Proposal 

4.7 Having a clear assurance framework in place will support the committee in considering 
the annual review of effectiveness for the AGS and will also support the approval of 
the internal audit risk-based plan, as it enables the committee to identify the extent to 
which it will rely on internal audit for its assurance requirements. 

4.8 The ‘three lines of defence’ model (depicted in the diagram 
below) provides a useful way of outlining an organisation’s 
risk and control environment, and therefore its assurance 
framework.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.9 The current vacancy within Internal Audit provides an opportunity to review the service 
provided and incorporate a wider ‘assurance’ function into the existing remit of Internal 
Audit.  This would enable Internal Audit to develop and coordinate the identification 
and collation of assurance from across all three levels of the assurance model, with 
particular emphasis on the reporting of assurance to the Audit Committee.   

4.10 Given the corporate nature of the work, specific responsibilities for fulfilling this wider 
role would be attached to the senior members of the team, i.e. the Internal Audit 
Manager and, to a lesser extent, the Principal Auditor.   

4.11 This development would sit readily alongside enhanced roles in relation to corporate 
anti-fraud and information governance, should those particular proposals be taken 
forward.  Given the Internal Audit Manager’s additional managerial commitment 
involved in those proposals, it is proposed that the vacant Principal Auditor post be 
filled and that overall, existing levels of resource in the Internal Audit team are 
maintained. 

4.12 This approach may require some relatively minor changes to job roles within the 
function, but any costs involved would be minor and would be contained within existing 
budgets. 

4.13 Options and Options Analysis 

4.13.1 Option 1.  Retain existing Internal Audit arrangements.  The scope and approach of 
Internal Audit will remain the same;  

1st  -  Business operations 

An established risk and control environment, normal 
management practices and systems 

2nd  -  Oversight functions: 

Finance, Legal, HR, QA, etc  
Strategic management, policy and procedure setting, 
functional oversight 

3rd  -  Independent assurance: 

Internal audit, external audit, other independent sources 

Au
di

t C
om

m
itt

ee
, O

&

[...]
E OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the Council’s current position regarding the use of surveillance and of 
the outcome of a recent inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner.  Also to 
seek Members’ endorsement of the updated RIPA Policy. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That the report is noted 
 
(2) That the Council’s current RIPA Policy is endorsed. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs public 

authorities’ use of covert surveillance and of “covert human intelligence sources” 
(CHIS). 

1.2 The legislation was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected while 
also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they need 
to do their job effectively. 

1.3 RIPA requires that when a Council undertakes “directed surveillance” or uses a 
CHIS, these activities must be authorised in advance by an officer with delegated 
powers when the relevant criteria are satisfied and, since November 2012 there has 
been an additional requirement for approval by a Justice of the Peace. 

1.4 The Council’s current policy is attached as Appendix A. 

1.5 The Home Office’s recently issued guidance1 reaffirms the recommendation that, to 
attain best practice: 

“…elected members of a local authority should review the authority’s use of the 2000 
Act and set the policy at least once a year. They should also consider internal reports 
on use of the 2000 Act on a regular basis to ensure that it is being used consistently 
with the local authority’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.” 

 

                                                           
1   Guide on Covert Surveillance and Property Interference (2014) 

Agenda Item 9 Page 40



2.0 Report 
 

Council Policy and Positioning on Surveillance 
 

2.1 The Council’s policy, entitled “The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – A 
Working Policy” was originally establishe
[...]
d the use of a CHIS.  Use made of RIPA in recent 
years to authorise directed surveillance is summarised in the following table: 

Purpose of Surveillance 
Number of authorisations 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Alleged Benefit fraud 1 - - 1 - - 

Alleged noise nuisances – Digital 
Audio Tape (DAT) recording 
equipment used 

2 - - - - - 

Alleged vehicle damage – CCTV 
used. 1 - - - - - 

Internal investigation – suspected 
email abuse 1 - - - - - 

Operation to combat dog fouling - - - 2 - - 

Alleged food standards 
contravention 

- - - - - 1 

Total of Directed Surveillance 
Authorisations 5 0 0 2 0 1 

Page 41



 

2.8 The above table demonstrates that the Council has continued to take a measured 
approach to its use of RIPA. 

Results of Inspections (Office of the Surveillance Commissioner OSC) 

2.9 The Council has now been visited by an Assistant Surveillance Commissioner on five 
occasions since the legislation was introduced, most recently on 26th November 
2014.  A copy of the inspection report is attached as Appendix B. 

2.10 It is pleasing to note the extremely positive tone and content of the report.  The two 
recommendations made in the report have been attended to. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 None. 

4.0 Conclusion 

4.1 Given the positive report received from the Assistant Commissioner and the 
continuing limited extent to which the Council engages in surveillance Members are 
asked to note the report and endorse the Council’s RIPA Policy.  

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from the report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PA

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  21ST JANUARY 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Barry, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Peter Williamson 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor David Whitaker 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Tim Cutler  Partner, KPMG LLP (UK) 
 
20 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2014 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
23 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - 2013/14  
 
 The Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the results of their 

2013/14 audit of Lancaster City Council (the Authority), which covered the Authority’s 
2013/14 financial statements and the 2013/14 Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
Tim Cutler of KPMG LLP (UK) advised that, on 17th September 2014, KPMG had issued 
an unqualified conclusion on the Authority's arrangements to secure value for money 
(VFM) for 2013/14 and an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements. 
 
This meant that the Auditors had concluded that the Authority had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, 
and that they believed the financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2015 
 

  
24 FRAUD BRIEFING 2014  
 
 The Committee received the fraud briefing report of the Audit Commission, which 

provided information to support Members in considering the Authority‘s fraud detection 
activities and local and national risks. 
 
Tim Cutler of KPMG LLP (UK) advised Members that all councils in England were asked 
to complete the Audit Commission’s annual survey of detected fraud.  The fraud 
briefings helped councils to gauge how well they were doing by comparing detected 
fraud and counter-fraud measures with comparator councils. 
 
It was reported that KPMG, as external auditors, were required to report to the Audit 
Commission all fraud of £10,000 and over and any incidents of corruption.  The City 
Council had no such events to report. 
 
Members raised a number of questions on the briefing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
25 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of 

the latest monitoring position regarding the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, seek approval 
for proposed variations to the Plan and update Members on the results of recent audits. 
 
A detailed monitoring report was attached as Appendix A to the report, based on the 
monitoring position up to 30th December 2014.  A summary of the monitoring position at 
that date was set out in the report, taking account of ongoing and planned work 
commitments. 
 
The results of Internal Audit work to 30th December 2014 were outlined to Members, 
including the key conclusions and action points in relation to reports where a ‘Limited’ or 
‘Minimal’ assurance opinion had been given. 
 
It was reported that a significant realignment of remaining plan allocations would be 
required to manage the availability and use of internal audit resources over the final 
quarter of the financial year.  Arrangements were being made to manage the plan and 
associated resources so as to maintain the level of independent assurance provided to 
the Committee and the Council. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in paragraph 

1.2, be approved. 
 
(3) That the results of recent audits, as set out in paragraphs 2 to 3 of the report, be 

noted.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2015 
 

  
26 DEVELOPMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ASSURANCE  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to seek Members’ 

support for proposals for strengthening the Council’s information governance and other 
assurance arrangements (covering Information and Communications Technology (ICT), 
information management, corporate anti-fraud and internal audit generally). 
 
Information and Communications Technology (ICT)  
Members were advised that, as part of the 2014/15 budget, Cabinet had supported an 
outline investment plan and associated growth estimated at £120K per year for ICT 
Security and Public Services Network (PSN) compliance. 
 
The Council had engaged an external company to undertake a skills review within the 
ICT Service to inform restructuring proposals.  The key findings of the review were that 
the ICT Service was understaffed and under-skilled in critical areas and needed to draw 
on external support where it was more cost-effective to do so.  
 
Information Governance  
It was reported that the Council needed to develop and improve standards of information 
governance throughout the organisation.  A self-assessment of the position had been 
carried out using the National Archive’s information management self-assessment tool.  
A summary chart and headline results from the review were set out in Appendix A to the 
report.  The conclusion from the analysis was that information management resources 
and arrangements were insufficient. 
 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Arrangements 
Members were advised that Government had recently confirmed that all local authority 
fraud investigators would transfer to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) in a 
phased process to create a Single Fraud Investigation Services (SFIS).  Shared service 
staff currently employed by Preston City Council were scheduled to transfer to the DWP 
from 1st June 2015 as part of these arrangements. 
 
It was proposed that a corporate anti-fraud team be set-up in collaboration with Preston 
City Council and Fylde Borough Council.  The scope of this corporate function would 
include business rates, council tax discounts and, significantly, council tax support 
cases, which would not be covered by the Single Fraud Investigation Service.  
 
Internal Audit and Assurance  
Members were informed that there was scope to broaden and strengthen the Audit 
Committee’s role through development of a corporate assurance framework.  This would 
support the Committee in considering the annual review of effectiveness for the Annual 
Governance Statement and approval of the internal audit risk-based plan. 
 
It was proposed that the vacant Principal Audit post within Internal Audit be filled and 
existing levels of resource in the Internal Audit team maintained to incorporate a wider 
‘assurance’ function into the remit of Internal Audit, with particular emphasis on the 
reporting of assurance to the Audit Committee.  Responsibility for fulfilling this wider role 
would be attached to the Internal Audit Manager and, to a lesser extent, the Principal 
Auditor. 
 
Members were advised that, at its meeting on 20th January 2015, Cabinet had: 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2015 
 

 supported the development of the ICT Service and the corporate information 
governance function (to be financed from within existing budgets);  

 supported the setting-up of a corporate anti-fraud team in collaboration with 
Preston City Council and Fylde Borough Council (subject to it being at least cost 
neutral); and 

 noted the proposed widening of the Internal Audit Service’s remit (subject to 
consideration by the Audit Committee). 

 
Members raised a number of questions on the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Scott: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the proposals for the development of the ICT Service and the corporate 

information governance function, as outlined in the report, be supported.  
 
(2) That the setting-up of a corporate anti-fraud team in collaboration with Preston 

City Council and Fylde Borough Council, on the basis outlined in the report, be 
supported. 

 
(3) That the development of assurance reporting be supported and the proposed 

widening of the Internal Audit Service’s remit be endorsed.   
  
27 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of 

the Council’s current position regarding the use of surveillance and the outcome of a 
recent inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner, and to seek Members’ 
endorsement of the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy. 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s Policy - “The Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 – A Working Policy” - had been established in 2000 and had 
undergone minor updates since.  A copy of the current Policy was attached as Appendix 
A to the report. 
 
A table in the report summarised the use made of RIPA in recent years to authorise 
directed surveillance and demonstrated that the Council had continued to take a 
measured approach to its use. 
 
It was reported that, since the introduction of the legislation, the Council had been visited 
on five occasions by an Assistant Surveillance Commissioner.  A copy of the inspection 
report from the last visit was attached as Appendix B to the report.  The report was 
positive and made two recommendations, which had been attended to. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Newman-Thompson and seconded by Councillor 
Williamson: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2015 
 

Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Council’s current RIPA Policy be endorsed.  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.59 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


